

Cooperation Agreement

concluded between ICARUS – International Centre for Archival Research, A-1030 Vienna, Erdberger Lände 6/7 (acronym *ICARUS*) and University of Hradec Králové, 500 03 Hradec Králové 3, Rokitanského 62 (acronym *UHK*).

- 1. The EU Framework Programme for Research and Innovation Horizon 2020 has issued a call for the Funding Programme "F(uture and) E(merging) T(echnologies) Flagships. Flagships are visionary, science-driven and large-scale research initiatives taking on great scientific and technological challenges. These kinds of long-term initiatives bridge excellent inter-disciplinary research teams that share a common vision and ambitious plan to realize a joint endeavour.
- 2. To participate in the tendering procedure of said call, a consortium was established comprised of the leading

 Their objective is the preparation of an application in above mentioned EU Framework Programme as well as the establishment of a broad alliance to realize the project's vision:
- 3. As <u>founding partner</u>, ICARUS is part of this consortium and furthermore represented in the Steering Committee by Thomas Aigner, president of ICARUS.
- 4. With this role, ICARUS must provide a financial contribution of 10.000 EUR as intended for the further application process.
- The University of Hradec Králové contributes a financial support of Payment due 31 December 2017 into the bank account of ICARUS.
- 7. ICARUS will coordinate with the University of Hradec Králové regularly and its' successful approval by the EU Commission.

